coNOOULL P W N R

EXHIBIT 1
RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA,
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO REJECT ALL
RESPONSES TO RFP # FY 2022-2023-009 FOR ROADWAY
RESTORATION AND REPAIR DUE TO FAILED
NEGOTIATIONS WITH AWARDED VENDOR AND
READVERTISE; REPEALING RESOLUTION 2023-065; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 23, Section 23-4, City of Hallandale Beach Code of
Ordinances, purchases of and contracts for equipment, supplies and contractual services,
when the estimated cost shall exceed $50,000.00, except as specifically provided in that
section, shall be based, wherever possible, on competitive bids Code of Ordinances, Code
of Ordinances, Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City of Hallandale Beach Code of Ordinances, Chapter
23, Section 23-12, Procedures for purchases in excess of $50,000, (4) Rejection of Bids, the
City Commission may authorize City Manager to: a) Reject all bids; or b) reject all bids and

re-advertise; and

WHEREAS, on June 21,2023, the City Commission adopted Resolution 2023-065
authorizing the City Manager to negotiate an agreement with Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc.
in response to RFP No. FY 2022-2023-09; and

WHEREAS, the City and the vendor were unable to negotiate an agreement, and the

Vendor became unresponsive to further negotiations; and

WHEREAS, Staff recommends that the Mayor and City Commission find it in the public
interest to, and authorize the City Manager to, reject all bids for RFP No. FY 2022-2023-009
— Roadway Restoration and Repair and readvertise, and authorize the City Manager to sign

all related documents.

1 RESO 2023 -
FILE NO. 23- 341



37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

51
52
53
54
55
56

57
58

59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are incorporated herein.
SECTION 2. The Mayor and City Commission hereby repeal Resolution 2023-065,
reject all bids for RFP No. FY 2022-2023-009 — Roadway Restoration and Repair and

readvertise, and authorize the City Manager readvertise as necessary.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and

adoption.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this ___ day of 20

JOY F. COOPER
MAYOR

SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION
ATTEST:

JENORGEN M. GUILLEN, CMC
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
AND FORM

JENNIFER MERINO
CITY ATTORNEY

2 RESO 2023 -
FILE NO. 23- 341



