1	EXHIBIT 1
2	<b>RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -</b>
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO REJECT ALL RESPONSES TO RFP # FY 2022-2023-009 FOR ROADWAY RESTORATION AND REPAIR DUE TO FAILED NEGOTIATIONS WITH AWARDED VENDOR AND READVERTISE; REPEALING RESOLUTION 2023-065; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
13 14	WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 23, Section 23-4, City of Hallandale Beach Code of
15 16 17	Ordinances, purchases of and contracts for equipment, supplies and contractual services, when the estimated cost shall exceed \$50,000.00, except as specifically provided in that section, shall be based, wherever possible, on competitive bids Code of Ordinances, Code
18 19	of Ordinances, Code of Ordinances; and
19 20 21 22 23 24	WHEREAS, pursuant to the City of Hallandale Beach Code of Ordinances, Chapter 23, Section 23-12, Procedures for purchases in excess of \$50,000, (4) Rejection of Bids, the City Commission may authorize City Manager to: a) Reject all bids; or b) reject all bids and re-advertise; and
25	WHEREAS, on June 21,2023, the City Commission adopted Resolution 2023-065
26 27 28	authorizing the City Manager to negotiate an agreement with Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. in response to RFP No. FY 2022-2023-09; and
29	WHEREAS, the City and the vendor were unable to negotiate an agreement, and the
30 31	Vendor became unresponsive to further negotiations; and
32	WHEREAS, Staff recommends that the Mayor and City Commission find it in the public
33 34 35 36	interest to, and authorize the City Manager to, reject all bids for RFP No. FY 2022-2023-009 – Roadway Restoration and Repair and readvertise, and authorize the City Manager to sign all related documents.

37	
38	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY
39	COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA:
40	
41	<b>SECTION 1.</b> The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are incorporated herein.
42	
43	<b>SECTION 2.</b> The Mayor and City Commission hereby repeal Resolution 2023-065,
44	reject all bids for RFP No. FY 2022-2023-009 - Roadway Restoration and Repair and
45	readvertise, and authorize the City Manager readvertise as necessary.
46	
47	<b>SECTION 3.</b> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and
48	adoption.
49	
50	APPROVED AND ADOPTED this day of, 20
51 52 53 54 55 56	JOY F. COOPER MAYOR
57	SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION
58	ATTEST:
59 60 61 62 63 64 65	JENORGEN M. GUILLEN, CMC CITY CLERK
66 67 68 69 70	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND FORM
71 72 73	JENNIFER MERINO CITY ATTORNEY